No. _____22-

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Justin Rashaad Brown — PETITIONER (Your Name)

VS.

<u>United States</u> — RESPONDENT(S)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The petitioner asks leave to file the attached petition for a writ of certiorari without prepayment of costs and to proceed *in forma pauperis*.

Please check the appropriate boxes:

 \square Petitioner has previously been granted leave to proceed *in forma pauperis* in the following court(s):

Third Circuit Court of Appeals, District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

 \Box Petitioner has **not** previously been granted leave to proceed *in forma* pauperis in any other court.

□ Petitioner's affidavit or declaration in support of this motion is attached hereto.

 \Box Petitioner's affidavit or declaration is **not** attached because the court below appointed counsel in the current proceeding, and:

 \Box The appointment was made under the following provision of law: _____

_____, or

X a copy of the order of appointment is appended.

/s/ Jeffrey Green

(Signature)

Case: 21-1510 Document: 5 Page: 1 Date Filed: 06/14/2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT May 3, 2021 FCO-015

No. <u>21-1510</u>

United States of America

v.

Justin Rashaad Brown, Appellant

(M.D. Pa. No. 1-18-00108-001)

Present: NYGAARD, Circuit Judge

1. CJA Form 23 Financial Affidavit from Appellant treated as Motion for Appointment of Counsel under the provisions of the Criminal Justice Act.

Respectfully, Clerk/nmr

ORDER

The foregoing motion is granted. Counsel shall be appointed under the provisions of the Criminal Justice Act.

By the Court,

<u>s/ Richard L. Nygaard</u> Circuit Judge

Dated: June 14, 2021

NMR/cc: Mr. Justin Rashaad Brown Federal Public Defender Carlo D. Marchioli, Esq.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 21-1510

United States v. Brown

(M.D.Pa. No. 1-18-cr-00108-001)

ORDER

Appellant, Justin Brown, having satisfied the Court that he is financially unable to obtain representation by counsel, it is

ORDERED that the Federal Public Defender Organization for the Middle District of Pennsylvania is hereby appointed pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 3006A(a)(2)(B) to represent Justin Brown in the above-captioned matter. This appointment shall remain in effect until termination of this case or substitute counsel is appointed.

Prior counsel, John Michael Arose, Esq. is directed to provide the Federal Public Defender with the file for this case within 10 days of the date of this Order.

For the Court,

<u>s/ Patricia S. Dodszuweit</u> Clerk

Dated: June 14, 2021 NMR/cc: Mr. Justin Rashaad Brown Federal Public Defender Carlo D. Marchioli, Esq. John Michael Arose, Esq.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	Criminal No. 1:18-CR-00108-1
	•	
	•	
V.	:	HARRISBURG, PA
JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN,	•	APR 1 0 2018
Defendant	• • •	

ORDER

Upon a finding that the defendant is financially unable to obtain counsel, IT IS **ORDERED** that the Federal Public Defender, 100 Chestnut Street, Suite 306, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17101, telephone number (717) 782-2237, is appointed to represent the defendant in all proceedings arising from the within Indictment.

churt-

Susan E. Schwab United States Chief Magistrate Judge

Dated: 4/10/18